

T

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

102047374			
Box Assignments, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D. C. 20231 United States Postal Service Express Mail Mailing Label No. EL671384234US			
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Harley-Davidson, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: H-D Michigan, Inc.  Address:  315 W. Huron Street Ann Arbor, MI 48103  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?		
3. Nature of Conveyance:	315 W. Huron Street Ann Arbor, MI 48103		
X Assignment _ Merger	Ann Arbor, MI 48103  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes, XNO		
_ Security Agreement Change of Name	ECORD 2: 12 TION		
_ Other: Execution Date: March 4, 2002	7 7 RAP		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
Filed:	D-381,310 and D-369,336		
Additional numbers attached	Y _ Yes X No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Kevin P. Moran Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4108	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2		
Phone: (414) 271-6560			
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80.00		
	X Enclosed		
	X Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account		
	8. Deposit account number: 13-3080		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and entreet and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Kevin P. Moran (Reg. No. 37,193) Name of Person Signing Signature	March 21, 2002 Date		
Attorney File 043210-9000  Total number of pages including cover shee	et, attachments, and document: 3		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
cc: Docketing			

04/08/2002 GTON11 00000007 D381310 01 FC:581 80.00 DP

**PATENT REEL: 12745 FRAME: 0406** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This Assignment is made effective March 4, 2002, between HARLEY-DAVIDSON, INC., a corporation, having its principal place of business at 3700 West Juneau Avenue, Milwaukee, WI 53201 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") and H-D MICHIGAN, INC., a corporation, having its principal place of business at 315 W. Huron Street, Ann Arbor, MI 48103 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has rights in and owns the United States patents and patent applications identified in Addendum A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor:

- 1. Assignor hereby agrees to assign and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever all its right, title and interest to any and all patents, patent applications and to any and all rights relating to said patents and patent applications owned by Assignor and identified in Addendum A attached hereto.
- 2. Assignor further assigns to Assignee all its rights to sue for past infringement of said patents and to recover any and all damages and awards for such infringement.
- 3. Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration, execute any and all papers necessary or deemed to be necessary by Assignee or its successors or assigns to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purpose of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officers.

HARLEY-DAVIDSON, INC.

Date: March 4, 2002

Gail A./Lione

Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

> PATENT REEL: 12745 FRAME: 0407

## ADDENDUM A

PATENT	NO.	<b>ISSUE DATE</b>

D 381,310 07/22/1997

D 369,336 04/30/1996

-2-

**RECORDED: 03/21/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 12745 FRAME: 0408